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Ticketless Travel in NR

*642. SHRI RUMANDLA RAMACHANDRAIAH: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether more than Rs. 1.5 lakh were collected as penalty through surprise raids by the Northern Railway, during the last week of January,
2002;

(b) if so, whether the Railways have been conducting surprise raids in the past and a large number of passengers have been found travelling without ticket;

(c) if so, what were the total ticketless travellers held during 2001, sector-wise; and

(d) what steps are being taken to check ticketless travelling during the current year?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI O. RAJAGOPAL): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

Regarding Ticketless Travel in NR

(a) Yes, Sir. A special drive against ticketless travel and unbooked luggage was conducted from 21.1.2002 to 27.1.2002 at three stations of Delhi area i.e. Delhi, New Delhi and Hazrat Nizamuddin and a sum of Rs. 3.97 lakhs was collected.

(b) and (c) Ticket checking on the Railways is a continuous process and surprise checks are also conducted from time to time.
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The number of ticketless travellers apprehended during the year 2001. zone-wise is as under.—


Railway No. of ticketless travellers

 apprehended (in lakhs)

Central  25.57

Eastern  16.78

Northern  39.94

North Eastern 10.99

Northeast Frontier 2.15

Southern  5.17

South Central 11.03

South Eastern 9.21

Western  19.93

TOTAL  140.77

(d) Regular and surprise checks are conducted frequently to check ticketless/irregular travel in association with Railway Magistrates and Police. In additon, the Zonal Railways also conduct various special types of checks on specific dates and periods at various places and sections prone to ticketless travel. Zonal Railways have been asked to intensify these checks.
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SHRI O. RAJAGOPAL: Sir, this problem of ticketless travel in the railways is a very big problem, and the Railways are really seized of the matter also. In fact, it is an on-going process to have a regular check, and we have various systems by which these
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checkings are being done. Apart from the Travelling Ticket Examiners being posted, we have also made special efforts to tackle this menace. For example, we have a fortress check, wherein the train. or, the station is encircled from all sides, by mobilsing a large number of ticket checking staff. Then, we also organise ambush checks, where the train is stopped at a pre-planned place, during the run-of the train, where checks are conducted by the ticket checking staff, so as to have an element of surprise. Then, we have the replacement checks, within divisions, where the staff stationed at one place conducts check at other places, so as to eliminate local influences. Then there are inter-Railway and inter-Divisional checks. Then there are concentrated spot, checks at entry and exist gates and at other locations at stations, continuously, for a number of days at important stations. We are also organising mobile checks conducted by the ticket checking staff, in groups, in various trains. Magesterial checks are also organised wherein Magistrate with the help of the Railway Police conducts the checks.

Even during this year, we organised massive railway ticket checking.
The first of it was mentioned by the hon. Member, which forms part of the substance of this question. From 21st and 27th, during the month of January, organised checks were conducted in three important stations at Delhi, New Delhi and Hazrat Nizamuddhin railway stations. About 3,384 persons were apprehended and an amount of Rs. 3.97 lakhs collected. During the month of February, a massive check was organised all over India. About 8,756 persons were apprehended. From 16th April to 30th April, a massive operation was organised, called Jagru, in which many important persons and people belonging to various political parties and Government officials were apprehended. These are all on-going efforts to see that ticketless travelling is effectively countered. Of course, this will require cooperation of the public.
We are organising a public education programme. It is also being ensured that the people who come to the station at the last minute are provided tickets without any difficulty. Separate counters are being opened for the purpose.
We are thinking of providing facilities of issuing tickets, or, platform tickets in important cities for those people who come to the station at the last moment and want these tickets. This is a comprehensive scheme,by which, this menance could be countered.
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SHRI O. RAJAGOPAL: It is not as if this pheneomenon of ticketless travel is confined only to some areas. In fact, we have identified certain sections in all the Railways, "where this menance is constantly occurring.
Special efforts are being made to see that those areas are properly taken care of.

Sir, I agree with the hon. Member that, in a few cases, some members of the Railway staff are also involved. We are taking action against them.

This process of checking and collecting the amount from the ticketless travellers has proved quite successful. In fact, during the year 2000-01, we could collect Rs. 179 crores. During this year, i.e. 2001-2002, in the month of February, we have been able to collect Rs. 181.44 crores from the ticketless travellers.
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SHRI O. RAJAGOPAL: Sir, the hon. Member referred to the fact that the number of ticketless travellers is increasing. I have given the figures about the amounts collected from them. We have to bear in mind the fact that the Indian Railways is a very, large network wherein about 130 lakh passengers are travelling every day. The number is also increasing because of the increase in the population and the mobility of people. It is inevitable that a large number of ticketless travellers are apprehended. I may inform the hon.
House that because of the efforts taken to see that ticketless travellers are apprehendea, now there is an increase in the sale of tickets immediately. It has been worked out that there is an 8.3 per cent increase immediately after such effective, massive, checks that are being conducted. I have already mentioned that there have been a few cases of some railway employees also being involved. I do not have specific figures regarding such persons involved. I will collect the information and make it available to the hon.
Member.

SHRI C.P. THIRUNAVUKARASU: The statement seems to be totally defamatory and derogatory. I want to know from the hon. Minister whether he has received any complaint like this; whether it
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has really happened in the Railway Ministry or not; if it has been received, what action has been taken against them; if it is false, what action you propose to take. According to me, if the allegation made in the newspaper report is false, it is highly defamatory, But if it is true, what action do you propose to take?

SHRI O. RAJAGOPAL: Sir, I have mentioned at the very outset, that in the course of the massive checks that had been conducted-I have enumerated some of them-it has come to light that some important persons, including political workers, Government employees and, in fact, police officials and officers, were involved; they have all been apprehended. This shows that it is not a practice which is being resorted to by the common peopie alone. Even the people from whom we expect much more dutifulness and much more discipline, etc. are also involved; it is very unfortunate. The facts have come to my notice. I have seen the report. There is no denial about these things; some people were apprehended, and the report itself indicates that cases have been filed against those persons who were involved in this.

PROF. M. SANKARALINGAM: Sir, the statement itself has indicated that in a random checking conducted for one week, they have collected Rs.
3.97 lakhs. The total number of ticketless travellers apprehended during the year 2001 was 140.77 lakhs. I want to know from the Minister whether the information given by you is based on a daily assessment or a random assessment.

The second part of my question is, the reply given by the hon. Minister to the question put by the hon. Member shows their inability to control ticketless travelling. Why can't they think of taking penal action against the ticketless travellers?

SHRI O. RAJAGOPAL: Sir, there are two parts. I will answer the second part first. In the Indian Railway Act, there is already a provision for punishing the people who are travelling without tickets. In fact, we are trying to see that the punishment is enhanced so that it becomes very difficult for persons to resort to this practice.

As regards the first part of the question, I have already given the reply while answering another question. About Rs. 3.97 lakhs
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have been collected in the special drive against ticketless travel conducting during the week, 21.1.2002—27.1.2002. The drive was conducted at three
places—Delhi, New Delhi and Hazart Nizamuddin.
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SHRI O. RAJAGOPAL: Sir, I entirely agree with the hon. Member's suggestion that there should be an awareness campaign about the ticketless travelling that it is not only illegal, but also an anti-societal act. We intend to carry on this sort of campaign, in a big way.

Secondly, the hon. Member has pointed out a specific case about a particular station where there is a difficulty in getting tickets in time, etc. I will definitely look into this specific allegation.

SHRI RAVULA CHANDRA SEKAR REDDY: Sir, I would like to know whether there is any proposal under the consideration of the Railways under which passengers would be able to buy unreserved tickets from any place in the country, to any destination. With such a system in place, people can easily purchase tickets, which will result in a decrease in the number of ticeketless travellers in the
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trains and the Railways can ear.more. If there is a proposal, by which time, would this scheme be launched?

My second supplementary is: By which time, will computerised reservation system be operational in all the stations in the country?

SHRI O. RAJAGOPAL: Sir, he has put a specific question about the computerisation of reservation system. In this year's Railway Budget itself, we have made it clear that this year is being treated as "Passengers' Amenities Year". We have decided to provide computerised reservation system at as many stations as possible. We have given a long list of names. Over and above, we are thinking in terms of providing computerised reservation system in every district headquarters in the country, even where there is no railway.
We are thinking in terms of introducing computerised reservation system this Year, not only for reservation, but also for unreserved tickets.

Indo-French co-operation in education

*643.  SHRI K.NATWAR SINGH:

DR.T. SUBBARAMI REDDY:†

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether India and France have decided to increase cooperation in the area of education;

(b) if so, what are the agreements reached between the two countries in this regard; and

(c) whether any programme of action has been undertaken by both the countries in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT [DR. (SHRIMATI) RITA VERMA] : (a) to
(c) The Indo French Cultural Exchange Programme (CEP) 2000—2002 was signed in New Delhi on 10th March, 2000 during the 13th Session of the Joint Indo-French Commission for Cooperation in the field of Science, Education and Culture. It is being implemented by the concerned organisations.

† Question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. T. Subbarami Reddy.
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